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T3S No. OR05000066-15-1 APN R433276/R-3809-019AD-01500- Title Order No. 8541175
000 |

AFFIDAVIT OF MAILING TRUSTEE'S NOTIGE OF SALE

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
COUNTY OF ORANGE

[, ELIZABETH ONOFRE, being first duly sworn, depose, say and certify that:

At all times hereinafter mentioned | was and now am a resident of the State of CALIFORNIA, a competent
person over the age of eighteen years, and not the Beneflcrary or his successor in interest named in the
attached orlglnai or copy of Trustee's Notice of Sale given under the terms of that certain Trust Deed
described in said notice.

Notice of the sale of the real property described in the attached Trustee's Notice of Sale was sent by
mailing a copy thereof by registered or certified mail and regular mail to each of the following named
persons at their last known address, fo-wit: SEE ATTACHED

Said person(s) include the Grantor(s) in the Trust Deed, any suceessor in interest to the Grantor(s) whose
interest appears of record or of whose interest the Trustee or the Beneficiary has actual notice, and any
persons requesting notice as provided in ORS 86.785, and all junior lien holders as provided in ORS
86.740.

Each of the nofices mailed was a true copy of the original Trustee's Neotice of Sale by TRUSTEE CORPS,
for FIRST AMERICAN TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY, the Trustee named in said notice; each such copy
was contained in a sealed envelope, with postage thereon fully prepaid, and was deposited by me in the
United States mail in IRVINE, on - —\S . Each of said notices
was mailed after the Notice of Default and Election to Sell, described in said Trustee's Notice of Sale, and
was recorded at least 120 days before the day fixed in said notice by the Trustee for the Trustee’s Sale.
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TS No. OR05000066-15-1 APN R433276/R-3809-019AD-01500- Title Order No. 8541175
0co .

“Notice as required by and in accordance with ORS Chapter 646 was provided to Grantor(s) and
successor in interest, if any.”

Dated: q— Q—CZ—) 6

’{:YNM N

By: Elizabeth Onofre
Authorized Slgnatory

A notary public or other officer completing this cerlificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the
document, to which this certificate is aftached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

State of CALIFORNIA
County of ORANGE Jared
-0 ared Degener
Cn q Zq IJ/ before me, , Notary Public,
personally appeared ELIZABETH ONOFRE, who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to
the person whose name s@j}bsonbed to the within instrument cknowledged to me that h h%
e

executed the same in hi rjauthorized capacity, and that by hig signature on the instrumen
person, or the entity upon alf of which the person acled, executedtttie instrument.

| certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of CALIFORNIA that the foregoing
paragraph is true and correct,

WITNESS my hand and official seal

J /

JARED DEGENER
Commission # 1876225
Molary Public - Califernia

Orange Counly

ST e Coman, Expires Apr 26, 2018

LVNN e .._‘...‘.
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Declaration of Mailing

Trislee's Sale No. ORO5000066-15-1

Date: 09/24/2015
Miiling: Sale
Page: 1

t 1, Elizabeth Oniofte, declare: That T am an officer, agent, or omployee of MTC Financial Trc. dba Titistee Corps

vhose business address is 17100 Gilletle Ave, Irvme CA 92614

Lati over lhe age of eighteen years; On 09/24/2015 by Certified and First Class niail, enclostd in a sealed envelope wilhi postage

nofices,

a tiue und corréet copy of which is hereunto atlached and made part hereof, addressed 1o Followlng:

Number of Atticle Name of Addressee, Street, and Post Office Address

liee

Cert

RIR
Fee

71901017845014548708 | RAMONA ROYAL
325 RICKENBACKER AVE
KLAMATH FALLS, OR 97601

71901017845014548913 | RANDY L HILL
’ 325 RICKENBACKER AVENUE
| KLAMATH FALLS, OR 97601

71901017845014549316 | RANDY L HILL
325 RICKENBACKER AVE
KLAMATH FALLS, OR 97601

71901017845014549545 | RAMONA ROYAL
325 RICKENBACKER AVENUE
KLAMATH FALLS, OR 97601

71901017845014549750 | OCCUPANT
325 RICKENBACKER AVENUE
KLAMATH FALLS, OR 97601

71901017845014549941 | RAMONA LOUISE HILL
325 RICKENBACKER AVENUE
KLAMATH FALLS, OR 97601

71901017845014550145 | RAMONA LOUISE HILL
325 RICKENBACKER AVE
KLAMATH FALLS, OR 97601

71901017845014550336 | RANDY LOUIS HILL
325 RICKENBACKER AVENUE
KLAMATH FALLS, OR 97601

71901017845014550527 /| RANDY LCUIS HILL
325 RICKENBACKER AVE
KLAMATH FALLS, OR 97601 -

+0

pey
W

o

Number of Pieces Number of Picces Postmaster (Name)
by Sender Received Receiving Enployee

9

Mail By {Name)
Sending Employ

L eerlify (or Declare) under penally of perjtry under the laws of the State of CA at e foregoing is true and correct

A A\S

(D te)

.




' 2015-010474

Klamath County, Oregon

|G ay ?ﬁ;‘ 5& 09/22/2015 12:66:08 PN

Fee: $57.00
NOTICE OF DEFAULT

AND ELECTION TO SELL

RE: Trust Deed from:

RANDY L, HILL AND RAMONA ROYAL,
NOT AS TENANTS IN COMMON BUT
WITH RIGHTS OF SURVIVORSHIP,
CGrantor
To:

FIRST AMERICAN TITLE INSURANCE
COMPANY

After recording return to:

FIRST AMERICAN TITLE INSURANCE
COMPANY

c/o TRUSTEE CORPS

17100 Gillelle Ava

Irving, CA 92614

TS No, ORO5000066-15-1 APN R433276/R-3802-019AD-01500-000 TO No 8541175

Refarence is made lo that cerlaln Trust Deed mads by RANDY L. HILL AND RAMONA ROYAL, NOT AS TENANTS
IN COMMON BUT WITH RIGHTS OF SURVIVORSHIP as Granlar, to FIRST AMERICAN TITLE INSURANCE as
Trustee, in favor of MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION SYSTEMS, INC. ("MERS"), as designated nominee
for GATEWAY BUSINESS BANK, DBA MISSION HILLS MORTGAGE BANKERS, Beneficlary of lhe securily
instrument, its successors and assigns, dated as of Jenuvary 28, 2008 and recorded January 28, 2008 in the records
of Klamath County, Oregon as Instrument No. 2008-001125 and baneficial interest assigned to Green Tree Servicing
LLC by assignment dated October 13, 2014 and recorded Oclober 21, 2014 as Inatrument Number 2014-011007
covering the following described real proparty situated in Ihe above-mentioned county and state, to wit:

APN: R433276/R-3809-019AD-01600-000

LOTS 6 AND LOT 6, BLOCK 15 OF CHELSEA ADDITION TQ THE CITY OF KLAMATH FALLS, ACCORDING TO
THE OFFICIAL PLAT THEREOF ON FILE N THE OFFICE OF THE COUNTY CLERK OF KLAMATH COUNTY,
OREGON.

The undersigned hereby certifies thal no assignments of the Trust Dead by the Trustea or by the Beneficiary and no
appointments of a successor Trustes fiave been made, axcep! as recorded in the records of the county or counlies in
which the above described real propery Is situated. Further, no action has been instiluted to recovar the debt, or any
part thereof, now remaining secured by the Trust Deed, ar, if such aclion has bean instituted, such action has been
dismissed except as permitted by ORS 86.735(4)

There Is a defaull by Grantor or other person owing an obligalion, performance of which is securad by tha Trust Deed
or by the successor in interest, with respect to provisions therein wiich authorize sale in the event of auch provision.
The default for which foreclosure is made is Grantor's fallure to pay when due the following sumis;

1. The total monthly late charges in the amouni of $319.40 and tolal monthly payment(s) -in the
amount of $20,822,26 beginning August 1, 2014, as follows:

$10,1562.52 = 7 monthly payment(s) at $1,450.36
$6,000.52 = 4 monthly payment{s) at $1,500.13
$3,057 26 = 2 monlhly payment(s) at $1,528.63
$1,6811.86 = 1 monthly payment(s) at $1,611,96




By reason of said default, the Beneficiary has declared all sums owing on the obligation secured by said Trust Deed
immediately due and payable lotaling $214,795.65, said sums being tha following:

1. Principal balance of $195,464.64 and accruing interest as of September 21, 2015, per annum,
fram July 1, 2014 until paid.

. $14,026.98 in interest

. $319.40 in late charges

. $2,524.53 in negative escrow balance

. $1,435.00 in corporate advances

. $1,025.00 in foreclosure fees and cosls

- Together wilh tille expenses, cosls, Trustees fees and attorney fees incurred here in by reason
of said default and any further sums advanced by the Beneficiary for the protection of the above
described real property and its interest there in.

~NobwN

By reason of the defaull, the Beneliciary has declared all sums owing on the obligation gecured by the Trust Deed
immediately due and payable, those sums being the following, to- wit: falled to pay payménts which bscame due

Notice hergby is given that the Beneficiary and Trustee, by reason of default, have elected and do hareby elect 1o
foreclose lhe Trust Deed by adverlisoment and sale pursuant to ORS 86.705 to 86 795, and to cause fo be soid at
public auction te the highest bidder for cash the interest In the described property which grantor had, or had the
power to convay, at the time of the execution by Grantor.of the Trust Deed, togethar wilh any interest Grantor or
Grantor's successor in interest acquired afler the execution of the trust deed, to satisfy the abligations secured by the
Trust Deed and the expenses of the sale, including the compensations of the Trustee as provided by law, and the
reasonable fees of Trustee's attorngys.

The Sals will be held at the hour of 10:00 AN, in accord wilh the slandard of lime established by ORS 187.110, on
January 28, 2016 at the following place: on the Maln Street entrance steps to the Klamath County Clreult Court,
316 Main St, Klamath Falls, OR 97601

Olher than as shown of record, neither the Beneficiary nor the Trustee has any actual notice of any persen having or
claiming to have any llen upon or interest in the real property hereinabove described subsequent to the interest of the
Trustee in the Trust Deed, or of any successor Ininterest to grantor or of any lessee or other personin possession of
or occupying the property except; NONE

Nofice is further given that any person named in CRS 86.753 has the right, al any fime prior to five days before the
date last set for the sale; 16 have this foreclosure proceeding dismissed and the Trust Deed reinstated by payment to
the Beneficiary of the entire amount then due (other than such portion of the pringipal as would not then bs due had
no default occurred), logelher with costs, Trustee's and altorney's fees, by curing any other dafault complained of
herein thal is capable of being cured by tendering the performance required under the obligation or Trust Deed, at
any time prior o five days befora the data last set for sale.

Without limiting the Trustee's disclaimer of represenialions or warranties, Oregon law requires the Trustee to stale in
this netice that some residential property sold at a Trustee's sale may have been used in manufacturing
methamphetamines, the chamical compenents of which are known {¢ be toxic. Prospeclive purchasers of residential
properly should be aware of this potantial danger before deciding to place a bid for this property at the Trustee’s sale.




TS No. OR05000066-15-1 APN R433276/R-3809-019AD-01500-000 TQO No 8541175

In construing this notice, the singular gender includes the plural, the word “Grantor” includes any successor in interest
1o the Grantor as well as any other parson owing an obligation, the performance of which is secured by said Trust
Deed, and the words “Trustee” and "Baneficiary” include their respsctive successors in interest, if any.

/‘
Dated: FIRST AMERICAN-JITLE INSURANCE COMPANY

(Xl &
by, (i ALSTRALT

Authorized Signatory

A nolary public or olher officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the
document, to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

COUNTY OF ORANGE .

on SEP 212005,  norems, KROBERSON ,aof2 g'@Pllcc
personally appeared LR yrie . ssfra@el & " who proved to me on the basis

of satisfaclory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instriment and acknowledged t¢ me
thal he/she executad the same in hisfher authorized capacity, and that by hissher signature on the instrument the
person, or the entity upon behall of which the person acted, executed the inslrument.
) CALIFORNIA
| cerlify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of that the
foregoing paragraph is true and corract.
Gommission. # 1575885

WITNESS my hand and officia) seal. 4 T
e 7N
m ) Notary Public - Calitornle £
-~ " Orange County =z
Notary Pubfic Signature i 3 My Gomm, Expires May 16, 2016 [

FIRST AMERICAN TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY
¢/o TRUSTEE CORPS
17100 Gilletle Ave, Irving, CA 92614
949-252.8300 i

K. ROBERSON

FOR SALE INFORMATION PLEASE CALL:
In Source Logic at 702-659-7766
Wabsite for Trustee's Sale Information: www.insourcelogic.com

THIS COMMUNICATION 1S FROM A DEBT COLLECTOR AND [S AN ATTEMPT TO COLLECT A DEBT.
ANY INFORMATION'OBTAINED WILL BE USED FOR THAT PURPOSE.

To the extent your original obllgation was discharged, or Is subjoct to an automatic stay of bankruptcy under
Title 11 of the United States Code, this nelice is for compliance and/or Informatlional purposes only and does
not consfituta an attempt to collect a dobt or to Impose personal lability for such obllgation. However, a
secured party retains rights under iis securlty Instrument, including the right to foreclose Its llen.




AFTER RECORDING RETURN TO:

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE
STATE OF OREGON
FORECLOSURE AVOIDANCE PROGRAM

Roger Bains

For Maleolm & Cisneros, For Green Tree Servieing LLC 712812015
2112 Business Center Drive

lrving, CA 92612

Grantor: RANDY L. HILL & RAMONA ROY AL
Beneficiary; GREEN TREE SERVICING [LC -
Property Address: 325 RICKENBACKER AVENUE

KLAMATI FALLS, OR 97601

[nstrument Number; 2008-001125
Recording Number: 2008-001 125

Instrument / Recording No.
! £ Loan Number:

Date/ Canaty 112812008
Klamath
Case Number BI-150610.191%

t. The Service Provider hereby certifies that;

D The beneficiary and/for its agent tompticd with the requirements of Oregon Laws 2013, Chapier 304, seelions 2, 3, and 4
or

@ The grantor did notpay lhe required fee by the deadline.

2. Onthis date, | mailed the originnl certificate to the beneficiary and provided a copy to the grantor and the Attorney General
clectronically of by mail,

DATED this_ 28" day of ’TSWL«&, L2005

a1 A
Compliance Officer, Oregon Fareclosure Avoidance Program
STATE OF OREGON )
) 55,
County of Muhnomah )

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged betore me on ﬂu hA %—m 20 ‘O by &i ZY )l CI “g\ IS
J [ Print Name]

OFFICIAL STAMP Notary Public - State of Oregon
NICOLE MILLER My Commission [Expires;

o o ol 24 2019

Y COMMISSION EXPIRES JUNE 24, 2018

as Compliance Officer of Mediation Case Manager.

Form 670 (rev.8-27-2014)




T& No, OR05000066-15-1 APN R433276/R-3809-019AD-01500-000 TO No 8541175

TRUSTEE'S NOTICE OF SALE

Reference is made to that certain Trust Deed made by, RANDY L. HILL AND RAMONA ROYAL, NOT AS TENANTS
IN COMMON BUT WITH RIGHTS OF SURVIVORSHIP as Grantor to FIRST AMERICAN TITLE INSURANCE as
Trustee, in favor of MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION SYSTEMS, INC. ("MERS"), as designated nominee
for GATEWAY BUSINESS BANK, DBA MISSION HILLS MORTGAGE BANKERS, Beneficiary of the security
instrument, its successors and assigns, dated as of January 28, 2008 and recorded on January 28, 2008 as
Instrument No. 2008-001125 and recorded October 21, 2014 as Instrument Number 2014-011007 of official records in
the Office of the Recorder of Klamath County, Oregon to-wit:

APN: R433276/R-3809-019AD-01500-000

LOTS 6 AND LOT 6, BLOCK 15 OF CHELSEA ADDITION TO THE CITY @F KLAMATH FALLS, ACCORDING TO
THE OFFICIAL PLAT THEREOF ON FILE IN THE OFFICE OF THE COUNTY CLERK OF KLAMATH COUNTY,

OREGON.
Commonly known as: 325 RICKENBACKER AVENUE, KLAMATH FALLS; OR 97601

Both the Beneficiary and the Trustee have elected to sell the said real property to satisfy the obligations secured by
said Trust Deed and notice has been recorded pursuant to Section 86.735(3) of Oregen Revised Statutes. The
default for which the foreclosure is made is the Grantor's failure to pay: failed to pay payments which became due

Monthly Payment $1,450.36 from 08/01/2014:through 02/01/2015
Monthiy Payment $1,500.13 from 03/01/2015 through 06/01/2015
Monthly Payment $1,5628.63 from 07/01/2015 through 08/01/2015
Monthly Payment $1,611.96 for 09/01/2015

Total Monthly Late Charges $319.40

By this reason of said default the Beneficiary has declared all obligations secured by sajd. Trust Deed immediately
due and payable, said sums being the following, to-wit: The sum of $195,464.64 together wilh interest thereon at the
rate of 5.87500% per annum from July 1, 2014 until paid; plus all accrued late charges thereon; and all Trustee’s
fees, foreclosure costs and any sums advanced by the Beneficiary pursuant to the terms of said Trust Deed.

Wherefore, notice is hereby given that, the undersigned Trustee will on Jaauary 29, 2016 at the hour of 10:00 AM,
Standard of Time, as established by Section 187.110, Oregon Revised Statues, on the Main Street enfrance steps
to the Klamath County Circuit Court, 316 Maln 5t, Klamath Falls, OR 97601 Couniy of Klamath, sell at public
auction to the highest bidder for cash the interest in the said desciibed real property which the Grantor had or had
power to convey at the time of the execution by him of the said Trust Deed, together with any interest which the
Grantor or his successors in interest acquired after the execution of said Trust Deed, to satisfy the foregoing
obligations thereby secured and the costs and expenses of sale, including a reasonable charge by the Trustee.
Notice is further given that any person named in Section 86.753 of Oregon Revised Statutes has the right to have the
foreclosure proceeding dismissed and the Trust Deed reinstated by payment to the Beneficiary of the entire amount
then due (other than such portion of said principal as would net then be due had no default occurred), together with
the costs, Trustee's or attorney’s fees and curing any other default complained of in the Notice of Defaulf by tendering
the performance required under the obligation or Trust Deed, at any time prior to five days before the date last set for
sale.

Without limiting the Trustee's disclaimer of representations or warranties, Oregon law requires the Trustee to state in
this notice that some residential properly sold at a Trustee's sale may have been used in manufacturing
methamphetamines, the chemical components of which are known to be toxic. Prospective purchasers of residential
property should be aware of this potential danger before deciding to place a bid for this property at the Trustee's sale.




TS No. OR05000066-15-1 APN R433276/R-3809-019AD-01500-000 TO No 8541175

In construing this notice, the masculine gender includes the feminine and the neuter, the singular includes plural, the
word “Grantor” includes any successor in interest to the Grantor as well as any cther persons owing an obligation, the
performance of which is secured by said Trust Deed, the words “Trustee™ and “Beneficiary” includes their respeclive

successors in interest, if any.

Dated: _{ /9«( Iff;{? { FIRST AMERICAN TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY

s .'.(/4

By: feer U E L SCATN

. Authorized Signatory

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the
document, to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

COUNTY OF ORANGE / '

On SEP 2 1 2[]15 ~ before me, KROBERSON I ﬂb-/ﬂ' /y//ﬂ' ')[t C ,
perscnally appeared Zddyrie P goirado— . wha proved to me on the basis

of safisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within insirument and acknowledged to me
that hefshe executed the same in his/her authorized capacity, and that by his/her signature on the instrument the
person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acled, executed the instrument.
. CALIFORMIA
! certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of that the
foregoing paragraph is true and correct.
K. ROBERSON

WITNESS myhand and official seal. 2 Commgaen # 19785
Z 4ty
=z

Notary Publi¢ - California 3
b3
Notary Public Signature

/ Qrange County
My Gomm. Expires May 19, 2016

FIRSTAMERICAN TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY
cfo TRUSTEE CORPS
17100 Gillette Ave, Irvine, CA 92614
949-252-8300

FOR SALE INFORMATION PLEASE CALL:
In Source Logic al 702-659-7766
Website for Trustee's Sale Information: www.insourcelogic.com

THIS COMMURNICATION IS FROM A DEBT COLLECTOR AND 1S AN ATTEMPT TO COLLECT A DEBT.
ANY INFORMATION OBTAINED WILL BE USED FOR THAT PURPOSE.

To the extent your original obligation was discharged, or s subject to an automatic stay of bankruptcy under
Title 11 of the United States Code, this notice is for compliance and/or informational purposes only and does
not constitute an attempt to collect a debt or to impose personal liability for such ohligation. However, a
secured party retains rights under its security instrument, including the right to foreclose its llen.




NOTICE:
YOU ARE IN DANGER OF LOSING YOUR PROPERTY
IF YOU DO NOT TAKE ACTION IMMEDIATELY

This notice is about your mortgage loan on your property at:
325 RICKENBACKER AVENUE, KLAMATH FALLS, Oregon 97601.

Your lender has decided to sell this property because the money due on
your mortgage loan has not been paid on time or because you have failed
to fulfill some other obligation to your lender. This is sometimes called
‘foreclosure'.

The amount you would have had to pay as of September 21, 2015 to bring
your mortgage loan current was $22,166.66. The amount you must now
pay to bring your loan current may have increased sinee that date.

By law, your lender has to provide you with details.about the amount you
owe, if you ask. You may call 800-643-0202 to find out the exact amount
you must pay to bring your mortgage loan current and to get other details
about the amount you owe. You may also get these details by sending a
request by certified mail to:

FIRST AMERICAN TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY
c/o Trustee Corps

17100 Gillette Ave.

Irvine, CA 92614

949-252-8300

THIS IS WHEN AND WHERE YOUR PROPERTY WILL BE SOLD
IF YOU DO NOT TAKE ACTION:

Date and Time: January 29, 2016 at 10:00 AM

Place: on the Main Street entrance steps to the Klamath County
Circuit Court, 316 Main St, Klamath Falls, OR 97601,
County of Klamath '

THIS IS WHAT YOU CAN DO TO STOP THE SALE:

1. You can pay the amount past due or correct any other default, up to
five days before the sale.




2. You can refinance or otherwise pay off the loan in full anytime before
the sale.

3.  You can call Ditech Financial LLC at phone no 800-643-0202 to find
out if your lender is willing to give you more time or change the terms of
your loan.

4.  You can sell your home, provided the sale price is enough fo pay
what you owe.

There are government agencies and nonprofit organizations that can give
you information about foreclosure and help you decide what to do. For the
name and telephone number of an organization near you, please call the
statewide telephone contact number at 800-SAFENET (800-723-3638).
You may also wish to talk to.@ lawyer. |f you need help finding a lawyer,
you may call the Oregon Stale Bar's Lawyer Referral Service at 503-684-
3763 or toll-free in Oregon at 800-452-7636 or you can visit its'website at
http://www.osbar.org. Legal assistance may be available to you if you have
a low income and meet federal poverty guidelines. For more information
and a directory of legal aid programs, go to http://www.oregonlawhelp.org.

WARNING: You may get offers from people who tell you they can help you
keep your property. You should be careful about those offers. Make sure
you understand any papers you are asked to sign. |f you have any
questions, falk to a lawyer or oné of the organizations mentioned above
before signing.

DATED; 4 /i/"/%/)/

FIRSTA%RI N TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY
/— o -

By lawin [ r 550
Authorized Signatory




NOTICE TO RESIDENTIAL TENANTS

The property in which you are living is in foreclosure. A foreclosure sale is scheduled for January 29,
2016. The dafe of this sale may he postponed. Unless the lender that is foreclosing on this property is
paid before the sale date, the foreclosure will go through and someone new will own this properly. After
the sale, the new owner is required to provide you with centact information and notice that the sale took
place.

The following information applies to you only if you are a bona fide tenant cccupying and renting this
property as a residential dwelling under a legitimate rental agreement. The information does not apply to
you if you own this property or if you are not a bona fide residential tenant.

If the foreclosure sale goes through, the new owner will have the right to require you to move cuf. Before
the new owner can require you to move, the new owner must provide you with written notice that
specifies the date by which you must move out. If you do not leave before the move-out dale; the new
owner can have the sheriff remove you from the property after a court hearing. You will receive notice of
the court hearing.

PROTECTION FROM EVICTION
IF YOU ARE A BONA FIDE TENANT OCCUPYING AND RENTING THIS PROPERTY AS A
RESIDENTIAL DWELLING, YOU HAVE THE RIGHT TO CONTINUE LIVING IN THIS PROPERTY
AFTER THE FORECLOSURE SALE FOR:

* THE REMAINDER OF YOUR FIXED TERM LEASE, IF YOU HAVE A FIXED TERM LEASE; OR
* AT LEAST 80 DAYS FROM THE DATE YOU ARE GIVEN AWRITTEN TERMINATION NOTICE.

If the new owner wants to move in and use this property as a primary residence, the new owner can give
you written notice and require you to move out after 90 days, even though you have a fixed term lease
with more than 90 days left.

You must be provided with at least 90 days’ written notice after the foreclosure sale before you can be
required to move.

A bona fide tenant is a residential fenant who is not the borrower (property cwner) or a child, spouse or
parent of the borrower, and whose rental agreement:

« [s the result of an arm’'s-length transaction;

* Requires the payment of rent thal is not substantially less than fairmarket rent for the property, unless
the rent is reduced or subsidized due to a federal, state orlocal subsidy; and

* Was entered into prior to the date of the foreclosure sale.

ABOUT YOUR TENANCY BETWEEN NOW AND THE FORECLOSURE SALE: RENT
YOU SHOULD CONTINUE TO PAY RENT TO YOUR LANDLORD UNTIL THE PROPERTY IS SOLD OR
UNTIL A COURT TELLS YOU OTHERWISE. IF YOU DO NOT PAY RENT, YOU CAN BE EVICTEDR. BE
SURE TO KEEP PROOF OF ANY PAYMENTS YOU MAKE.

SECURITY DEPOSIT
You may apply your security deposit and any rent you paid in advance against the current rent you owe
your landlord as provided in ORS 90.367. To do this, you must notify your landlord in writing that you
want to subtract the amount of your security deposit or prepaid rent from your rent payment. You may do
this only for the rent you owe your current landlord. If you do this, you must do so hefore the foreclosure
sale. The business or individual who buys this property at the foreclosure sale is not respensible to you
for any deposit or prepaid rent you paid to your landlord.

ABOUT YOUR TENANCY AFTER THE FORECLOSURE SALE




The new owner that buys this property at the foreclosure sale may be willing to atlow you to stay as a
tenant instead of requiring you to move out after 90 days or at the end of your fixed term lease. After the
sale, you should receive a written notice informing you that the sale took place and giving you the new
owner’s name and contact information. You should contact the new owner if you would like to stay. If the
new owner accepts rent from you, signs a new residential rental agreement with you or does not notify
you in writing within 30 days after the date of the foreclosure sale that you must move out, the new owner
becomes your new landlord and must maintain the property. Otherwise:

+ You do not owe rent,

« The new owner is not your landlord and is not responsible for maintaining the property on your behalf;
and

+ You must move out by the date the new owner specifies in a notice to you.

The new owner may offer to pay your moving expenses and any other cosls or amounts you and the new
owner agree on in exchange for your agreement to leave the premises in less than 90 days or before your
fixed term lease expires. You should speak with a lawyer to fully understand your rights before making
any decisions regarding your tenancy.

IT IS UNLAWFUL FOR ANY PERSON TO TRY TO FORCE YOU TO LEAVE YOUR DWELLING UNIT
WITHOUT FIRST GIVING YOU WRITTEN NOTICE AND GOING TO COURT TO EVICT YOU. FOR
MORE INFORMATION ABOUT YOUR RIGHTS, YOU'SHOULD CONSULT A LAWYER. If you believe
you need legal assistance, contact the Oregon State Bar and ask for the lawyer referral service, Contact
information for the Oregon State Bar is included with this nofice. If you do not have enough money to pay
a lawyer and are otherwise eligible, you may be able to receive legal assistance for free. [Information
about whom to contact for free legal assistance is included with this notice.

Oregon Law Center
Portland: 503-473-8329
Coos Bay: 800-303-3638

Ontario: 888-250-9877
Salem: 503-485-0696
Granis Pass: 541-476-1058
Woodburn: 800-973-9003
Hillsboro: 877-726-4381
http:/hwww.oregonlawcenter.org/

Oregon State Bar's Lawyer Referral Service at 503-684-3783 or toll-free in Oregon at 800-452-7636 or
you may visit the website at: hitp://www.osbar.org

Legal assistance may be available if you have a low income and meet federal poverty guidelines. For
more information and a directory of legal aid programs, go to hitp://oregonlawhelp.org

For the name and telephone number of an organization near you, please call the statewide
telephone contact number at 800-SAFENET (800-723-3638)




NOTICE TO RESIDENTIAL TENANTS

The property in which you are living is in foreclosure. A foreclosure sale is scheduled for January 29,
2016. The date of this sale may be postponed. Unless the lender that is foreclosing on this property is
paid before the sale date, the foreclosure will go through and someone new will own this property.

After the sale, the new owner is required to provide you with contacl information and notice that the sale
took place.

The following information applies to you only if you are a bena fide tenant occupying and renting this
property as a residential dwelling under a legitimate rental agreement. The information does not apply to
you if you own this property or if you are not a bona fide residential tenant.

If the foreclosure sale goes through, the new owner will have the right to require you to move out. Before
the new owner can require you to move, the new owner must provide you with written notice that
specifies the date by which you must move out. If you do not leave befare the move-out date, the new
owner can have the sheriff remove you from the property after a court hearing. You will receive notice of
the court hearing.

PROTECTION FROM EVICTION
IF YOU ARE A BONA FIDE TENANT OCCUPYING AND RENTING THIS PROPERTY AS A
RESIDENTIAL DWELLING, YOU HAVE THE RIGHT TO CONTINUE LIVING IN THIS PROPERTY
AFTER THE FORECLCSURE SALE FOR:

» 60 DAYS FROM THE DATE YOU ARE GIVEN A WRITTEN TERMINATION NOTICE, IF YOU HAVE A
FIXED TERM LEASE; OR

+ AT LEAST 30 DAYS FROM THE DATE YOU ARE GIVEN A WRITTEN TERMINATION NOTICE, IF YOU
HAVE A MONTH-TO-MONTH OR WEEK-TO- WEEK RENTAL AGREEMENT.

If the new owner wants to move in and use this property as a primary residence, the new owner can give
you written notice and reguire you to move out after 30 days, even though you have a fixed term lease
with more than 30 days left.

You must be provided with at least 30 days’ written notice after the foreclosure sale before you can be
required to move.

A bona fide tenant is a regidential tenant who is not the borrower {property owner) or a child, spouse or
parent of the borrower, and whose rental agreement:

* |s the result of an arm’'s-length transaclion;

+ Requires the payment of rent that is not substantially less than fair market rent for the property, unless
the rent is reduced or subsidized due to afederal, state or lacal subsidy; and

* Was entered into prior to the date of the foreclosure sale.

ABOUT YOUR TENANCY BETWEEN NOW AND THE FORECLOSURE SALE: RENT
YQOU SHCULD CONTINUE TO PAY RENT TQ YOUR LANDLORD UNTIL THE PROPERTY IS SOLD OR
UNTIL A COURT TELLS YOU OTHERWISE. IF YOU DO NOT PAY RENT, YOU CAN BE EVICTED. BE
SURE TO KEEP PROOF OF ANY PAYMENTS YOU MAKE.

SECURITY DEPOSIT
You may apply your security deposit and any rent you paid in advance against the current rent you owe
your landlord as provided in ORS 90.367. To do this, you must notify your landlord in writing that you
want to subtract the amount of your security deposit or prepaid rent from your rent payment. You may do
this only for the rent you owe your current landlord. If you do this, you must do so before the foreclosure
sale. The business or individual who buys this property at the foreclosure sale is not responsible to you




for any deposit or prepaid rent you paid to your landlord.

ABOUT YOUR TENANCY AFTER THE FORECLOSURE SALE

The new owner that buys this property at the foreclosure sale may be willing to allow you to stay as a
tenant instead of requiring you to move out after 30 or 60 days. After the sale, you should receive a
written notice informing you that the sale took place and giving you the new owner's name and contact
information. You should contact the new owner if you would like to stay. If the new owner accepts rent
from you, signs a new residential rental agreement with you or does not notify you in writing within 30
days after the date of the foreclosure sale that you must move out, the new owner becomes your new
landlord and must maintain the property. Otherwise:

* You do not owe rent;

+ The new owner is not your landlord and is not responsible for maintaining the property on your behalf;
and

* You must move out by the date the new owner specifies in a notice to you.

The new owner may offer to pay your moving expenses and any other cosis or amounts you and the new
owner agree on in exchange for your agreement to leave the premises in less than 30 or 80 days. You
shoufd speak with a lawyer fo fully understand your rights before making any decisions regarding your
tenancy.

IT IS UNLAWFUL FOR ANY PERSON TO TRY TQ FORCE YOU TO LEAVE YOUR DWELLING UNIT
WITHOUT FIRST GIVING YOU WRITTEN NOTICE AND GOING TO COURT TO EVICT YOU. FCR
MORE INFORMATION ABOUT YOUR RIGHTS, YOU SHOULD CONSULT A LAWYER. If you believe
you need legal assistance, contact the Oregon State Bar and ask for the lawyer referral service. Contact
information for the Oregon State Bar is included with this notice. If you do not have enough money to pay
a lawyer and are otherwise eligible, you may be able fo receive legal assistance for free. Information
about whom to contact for free legal assistance is included with this notice.

Oregon Law Center
Portland: 503-473-8329
Coos Bay: 800-303-3638
Ontario: 888-250-9877
Salem: 503-485-0696
Grants Pass: 541476-1058
Woodburn: 800-873-9003
Hillsboro: 877-726-4381
http:/iwww.oregonlawcenter.org/

Oregon State Bar's Lawyer Referral Service at 503-684-3763 or toll-free in Oregon at 800-452-7636 or
you may visit the website at: hitp:/Amww.osbar.org

Legal assistance may be available if you have a low income and meet federal poverly guidelines. For
more information and a directory of legal aid programs, go to http:/foregonlawhelp.org

For the name and telephone number of an organization near you, please call the statewide telephone
contact number at 800-SAFENET (800-723-3638)




Recording Requested By:
First Anerican Mortgage Solutions
When ﬁecorded Mail to;
FIRST AMERICAN TITLE INSURANCE
COMPANY
c/o Trustee Corps

17100 Gillette Ave
Irving, CA 92614

TS No. OR05000066-15-1 APN R433276/R-3809-018AD-01500-000 TO No. 8541175

AFFIDAVIT OF COMPLIANCE




AFFIDAVIT OF COMPLIANCE
With ORS 86.748 (Oregon Laws 2013, Chapter 304, Section 9)

Grantor(s): RANDY L. HILLAND RAMONA ROYAL, NOT AS TENANTS IN
COMMON BUT WITH RIGHTS OF SURVIVORSHIP

Beneficiary: Ditech Financial LL.C formerly known as Green Tree Servicing LLC

Trustee: FIRST AMERICAN TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY

Property Address: 325 RICKENBACKER AVENUE, KLAMATH FALLS, CR 7601

Instrument Recording Number: 2008-001125

I, the undersigned, being duly sworn, hereby depose and say that:
1. | am the Foreclosure Supervisor of Ditech Financial LLC formerly known as Green Tree Servicing LLC, who is the
Beneficiary of the above-referenced instrument. ‘
2. The Beneficiary has determined that the Gfantor(s) of the above-referenced instrument:
[ 1 Is not eligible for a foreclosure avoidance measure: or
{ 1 Has not complied with the terms of a foreclosure avoidance measure to which the Grantor(s) agreed: or
[ X ] Has not requested a foreclosure avoidance measure
[ ] The Beneficiary mailed written nolice, in plain language, explaining the basis for the Beneficiary's
determination to the Grantor(s) and to the Oregon Department of Justice within 10 days after making
the determination as required by ORS 86.748.
[X ] The Grantor(s) did not request a foreclosure avoidance measure
4. By reason of the above, the Beneficiary has complied with the requirements of ORS 856.748.

Ditech Financial LLC FKA Green Tree Servicing LLC

/3-29-15

Brandon Schildts, Foreclosure Supervisor

STATE OF ARIZONA )
}s8
COUNTY OF MARICOPA ) :

The foregeing instrument was acknowledged before me this@ day ofmwMS by

Brandop,Schildts, Foreclosure Supervisor of Ditech Financial LLC FKA Green Tree Servicing LLC a

(
Nataryor State ofArzona

# - o A . W i ]
Commisgi =) : 4 IR ADHIANAIHEJ_\IE ROMERO
%; § [/ Motary Public - Arizona
| ¢ R ke
c\m ) _\'_7 K My Commission Expiras
J May 2, 2017 5

Maricops County
'W!W‘v LT

oy

TS No. OR05000066-15-1




AFTER RECORDING RETURN TO:

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE
STATE OF OREGON
FORECLOSURE AVOIDANCE PROGRAM

Roger Bains

For Matcolm & Cisneros, For Green Tree Servicing LLC 72812015
2112 Business Center Drive !

Irvine, CA 92612

Grantor: RANDY L. HILL & RAMONA ROYAL
Beneficiary: GREEN TREE SERVICING LI.C
Property Address: 325 RICKENBACKER AVENUE

KLAMATH FALLS, CR 97601

Instrument Number: 2008-001125
Recording Numiber: 2008-001125

Instrument / Recording No.
Loan Number,

Date / Cﬂlll.lt_\’ 1/28/2008
Klamath
Case Number BI-150610-1919

1. The Service Provider hereby certifics that:

The beneficiary and/or its agent complicd with the requirements of Oregon Laws 2013, Chapter 304, scetions 2, 3, and 4,
or

‘The grantor did not pay the required fee by the deadline

b

2. On this date, [ mailed the original certificate to the beneficiary and provided a copy to the grantor and the Attorney General
electronically or by mail.

DATED this &2 dayof;fwb?r L2015 Q_/@

f‘;‘a;l%

Compliance Officer, Oregon Foreclosure Avoidance Program

STATE OF OREGON )
} ss.
County of Multnomah }

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me on G‘U\\:jj %‘Hﬂ , 20 l@ by hpi I \ al J IEI IS

[Print Name]

OFFICIAL STAMP Notary Public - State of Oregon

Nlcob%aﬂc"alﬁEEEON My Commission Expires:
NOTARY P -

} COMMISSION NO. 940200 w l ‘ \ q
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES JUNE 24,2019 %_ ) ! )

as Compliance Officer of Mediation Case Manager

Form 670 (rev.8-27-2014)




Recording Requested By:
First Amarican Morigags Solutions

When Recorded Mail to:

FIRST AMERICAN TITLE INSURANCE
COMPANY

c/o Trustee Corps

17100 Gillette Ave

Irvine, CA 92614

TS No. ORD5000066-15-1 APN R433276/R-3809-019AD-01500-000 TO No. 8541175

AFFIDAVIT OF PUBLICATION




AFFIDAVIT OF PUBLICATION
STATE OF OREGON,
COUNTY OF KLAMATH

I, Pat Bergstrom, Legal Specialist, being duly sworn,
depose and say that I am the principle clerk of the
publisher of the Herald and News, a newspaper in
general circulation, as defined by Chapter 193 ORS,
printed and published at 2701 Foothills Blvd,

Klamath Falls, OR 97603 in the aforesaid county and
state; that I know from my personal knowledge that the
Legal#16633 SALE HILL/ROYAL

OR15-000101-1

a printed copy of which is hereto annexed, was published
in the entire issue of said newspaper for: 4

Insertion(s) in‘the following issues:
10/06/2015 10/13/2015 10/20/2015 10/27/2015

Total Cost: $1214.72

(M 01 s

Subscribed and sworn by Pdt Bergstrom before me on:
27th day of October in the'yéar of 2015

Wi 0 Gt

Notary Public of Oregon
My commision expires on May 15, 2016

i

‘|| words “Trustee” and "Beneficla

" 18 No. OR05000066-16-1 . ‘
- APN R433276/R-3809-019AD-01500-000 TO No 8541175
- w. . TRUSTRE'S NOTICE OF:SALE !l iii. t.v-

Roeference ls made to that cerlaln Trust Deed made by,
RANDY L. HILL' AND RAMONA ROYAL, NOT AS TENANTS
IN COMMON BUT WITH RIGHTS OF SURVIVORSHIP as
Grantor. to . FIRST AMERICAN_TITLE INSURANCE as
Trustes; In favor of MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC REGISTRA-
TION SVSTEMS, INC, (‘MEFISB as designated riominee for
GATEWAY BUSINESS BANK, OBA MISSION HILLS MORT-
GAGE BANKERS, Beneficlary of the securlty Instrument, s
successors and assigns, dated as of January 28, 2008 and
recorded on January 28, 2008 as Instrument No. 2008-
001125 and the beneficlal interest was assigned to Ditech Fi-
nancial LLGC formery known as Green Tree Servicing LLC
and recorded Octobér 21, 2014 as Instrument Number 2014-
011007 of official Tecords in'the Office of the Recorder of
Klamath County, Oregon to-wil: APN: R433276/R-3808-
019AD-01500-000 LOTS 5 AND LOT 6, BLOCK. 15 OF
CHELSEA ADDITION TO THE CITY OF KLAMATH FALLS,
ACCORDING TO THE OFFICIAL PLAT THEREOF ON FILE
IN THE OFFICE OF THE COUNTY CLERK OF KLAMATH
COUNTY, OREGON., CommonI[_y'known as: 3256 RICKEN-
BACKER AVENUE, KLAMATH FALLS, OR 97601

Both the Bensficiary and the Trustee have elected to sell the
said real. property to.satlsfy the obligations secured by said
Trust Deed and notice has been recorded pursuant to Sec-
tion 86.735(3) of Oregon Revised Statutes. The default for
which the foreclosure 1s made Is the Grantor's fallure to pay:
falled lo pay payments which became due Monthly Payment
$1,450.36 from 08/01/2014 through 02/01/2015 Monthly Pay-
ment $1,500.13 from 03/01/2015 through 06/01/2015 Month-
m Payment $1,526.63 from 07/01/2015 through 08/01/2015

onthlg Payment $1,611.96 for 09/01/2015 Total Monthly
Late Charges $319.40 o

By this reason of sald default the Benellclary has dsclared
all obligatioris secured by sald Trust Deed immedlately due
and ragvable. sald sums being the following, to-wit: The sum
of $195,464.64 together with Interest theraon at the rate of
5.87500% per annum from July 1, 2014 .uniil pald; plus all
accrued late charges thereon; and all Trustee's fees, foreclo-
sure costs and any sums advanced by the Beneficlary pur-
suant to the terms of sald Trust Deed. : -

Wherefore, notlce (s herebz ?Iven that, the undersigned
Trustee will on January 29, 2016 at the hour of 10:00 AM,
Standard of Tlme, as established by Sectlon 187.110, Ore-
on Revised Statues, on the Maln Streest entrance steps to
the Klamath County Gircult Court, 316 Maln 8t, Klamath
Falls, OR 97601 i .unty of Kiamath, sell at public auctlon to
the highest blddar for cash the interest I the said described
real propery which the Grantor had or had power to convey
at the time of the executjon b¥| him of the said Trust Deed, to-
?elher with any Interesi which the Grantor or his successors
n interest acqlired after Ihe execution of sald Trust Deed, to
satlsfy the foregoing abligations thereby secured and the
costs and expenses of sale, including a reasonable charge
by the Trustee. Notlge is further glven that any person
named In Section 86.753 of Oregon Revised Statutes has
the right to have the foreclosure proceeding dismissed and
the Trust Deed reinstated by payment to the Beneficlary of
the entire amount then due {other than such portion of sald

rincipal as would not then be due had no default occurred),
ogether with the costs, Trustee's or attorney's fees and cur-
Ing any other default complained of In the Notlce of Default
by tendering the performance required under the obligation
or Trust Dead, at any‘ time prlor to five days before the date
last set for sale. Without llmiting the Truslee's disclaimer of
representations or warranties, Oregon law requires the
Trustee to state In this riotlce that some residenttal property
sold al a Trustee's sale may have been used In manufactur-
Ing methamphetamines, the chemical components of which
are known to be toxlc. Prospectlve purchasers of residential
property should be aware of this potenilal danger before de-
clding to place a bid for this property at the Trustes's sale. In
construing thls notice, the mascullne gender includes the
feminine and the nsuter, the singular-Includes plural, the
word “Grantor” includes any successor In Interest to the
Grantor as well as any other persons owlnq_ an obligation,
the performance of which Is secured by sald Trust Deed, the
Includas thelr respective
successors In interest, If any. Dated: September 21, 2015
FIRST AMERICAN TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY By: Lau-
ne P. Estrada Authorized Sl\gnato ‘FIRST AMERICAN TI-
TLE INSURANGE COMPANY ¢/o TRUSTEE CORPS 17100
Glilette Ave, Irvine, CA 92614 949-262-8300 FOR SALE IN-
FORMATION PLEASE CALL: In Source Loglc at 702-659-
77686 Website for Trustee's Sale Information:

- www.lnsourcelo?lg.com. Order No. 0Fl15-0001'01~1. pub
:||dates: 10/06/2015, 10/13/2015, 10/20/2015, 10/27/2015 .

#16633 October 06, 13, 20, 27, 2016




Recording Requested By:

First American Morlgage Solutions

When Recorded Mail to:

FIRST AMERICAN TITLE INSUF\;ANCE

COMPANY

c/o Trustee Corps
17100 Gillette Ave
Irvine, CA 92614

TS No. OR05000066-15-1

APN R433276/R-3809-019AD-01500-000

AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE

TO No. 8541175




OR05000066-15-1 / HIILL & ROYAL TCORPS

ISL# OR15-000101-1
AFFIDAVIT OF POSTING

STATE OF OREGON
County of Kiamath $S.

I, Chelsea Chambers, hereby certify and swear that at all times herein mentioned I was and now am
a competent person 18 years of age or older and a resident of the state wherein the service
hereinafter set forth was made; that I am not the beneficiary or trustee named in the original
trustee's Notice of Sale attached hereto, not the successor of either, nor an officer, director,
employee of or attorney for the beneficiary, trustee, or successor of either, corperate or otherwise.

I made service of the attached original Trustee's Notice of Sale; Notice of Default and Election to
Scll, Notice You Are in Danger of Losing Your Property, and Notice to Tenaiits upon the
individuals and/or entities named below, by delivering a copy of the aforementioned documents,
upon an QCCUPANT at the following "Property Address'":

325 Rickenbacker Ave.
Klamath Falls, OR 97601

As follows:

On 09/25/20135 at 3:45 PM, I attempted personal service at the Property Address. I teceived no
answer at the front door and no one appeared to be home. At that time, I POSTED such true copy
conspicuously on the front door, pursuant to ORS 86.774 (1)(b)(A).

On 09/30/72015 at 4:44 PM, I returned to the Property Address and, again, received no answer at the
front door. At that time, I POSTED another such copy conspicuously on the front door, pursuant to
ORS 86.774 (1)(b)(B).

On 10/07/2015 at 4:02 PM, I returned to the Property Address and, again, received no answer at the
front door. This attempt in person af the Property Address satisfies the third attempt requirement
under ORS 86.774 (1)(b)(C).

I declare under the penalty of perjury that the above statement is true and correct.

g _Whﬁ/m P );Ja@

SUBSCRIBED AWWfR BEFORE ME _ elsea Chambers
this ay of LT ,20_1% Nationwide Process Service, Inc.
by Chelsea Chambers. 300 Century Tower

— 0/ : 1201 SW 12th Avenue
Larg JJeebzen.  Poitiand, OR 57205
/

Notary Publicﬁar Oregon (503) 241-0636

LR

OFFICIAL SEAL

27 D MARGARET A NIELSEN %#30057 4%

\ \1‘1: HOTARY PUBLIC-QREGON
£33 COMMISSION NO. 467131

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES MARCH 29, 2016

U




"OR05000066-15-1 / HILL & ROYAL TCORPS

ISL# OR15-000101-1
AFFIDAVIT OF MAILING

STATE OF OREGON
County of Klamath SS.

I, Chelsea Chambers, being first duly sworn, depose and say that T am a compelent person over the
age of 18 years of age or older. On October 08, 2015,I mailed a copy of the Trus(ee's Notice of
Sale, Notice of Default and Election to Sell, Notice You Are in Danger of Losing Your Property,
and Notice (o Tenants, by First Class Mail, postage pre-paid, to occupant, pursuant to ORS
86.774( )(b)(C).

The envelope was addressed as follows:

OCCUPANT
325 Rickenbacker Ave,
Klamath Falls, OR 97601

This mailing completes service upon an occupant at the above address with an effective date of
09/25/2015 as calculated pursuant to ORS 86.774 (1)(c).

I declare under the penalty of perjury that the above statément is true and correct.

SUBSCRIBED ANRBWORN BEFORE ME Chelsea Chambers " g
this ]Zé%y of Wd‘- ﬂ'g-f/L,ZO e Nationwide Process Service, Inc.
by Chelsea Chambers. 300 Century Tower

' _ g 1201 SW 12th Avenue
TN oA ) ﬂ %ﬁa&v Portland, OR 97205
‘Notary Public t4r Oregon w / (503) 241-0636

I

*32057 4%

U

iy OFFICIAL SEAL

(" 3 MARGARET A NIELSEN

&a / NOTARY PUBLIC-OREGON
e COMMISSION NO. 467131

M7 COMMISSION EXPIRES MARCH 29, 2116




2015-010474

Klamath County, Cregon

/ @‘ atl ?ﬂ 55 | ngezzri: ;su ;2:55:03 M

NOTICE OF DEFAULY ,
AND ELECTION TO SELL I

RE: Trust Deed from:
RANDY L. HILL AND RAMONA ROYAL,
NOTAS TENANTS IN COMMON BUT
WITH RIGHTS OF SURVIVORSHIP,
Grantor
To:
FIRSTAMERICAN TITLE INSURANCE
COMPANY

After recording return lo:

FIRST AMERICAN TITLE INSURANCE
COMPANY

c/a TRUSTEE CORPS

17100 Gillette Ave

Irving, CA 92614

TS No. OR05000066-15-1 APN R433276/R-3608-019AD-01500-000 TO No 8541175

Refarenca ts made to that certaln Trust Deed made by RANDY L HILL AND RAMONA ROYAL, NOT AS TENANTS
IN COMMON BUT WITH RIGHTS OF SURVIVORSHIP as Grantor, to FIRST AMERICAN TITLE INSURANCE as
Trustee, in favor of MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION SYSTEMS, INC. ("MERS"), as deglgnated nominee
for GATEWAY BLSINESS BANK, DBA MISSION HILLS MORTGAGE BANKERS, Beneficiary of lhe securily
insirument, ils successors and assigns, daled as of January 28, 2008 and recorded January 28, 2008 in the records
of Klamath County, Oregon as Instrument No. 2008-001125 and baneficial interest assignad to Green Tree Sarvicing
LLG by assignment dated Qclobsr 13, 2014 and recorded Oclober 21, 2014 as Inatrument Number 2314-011007
covering the following described real property situated in the above-mentioned county and slate, to wit:

APN: R433276/R-3809-019AD-01500-000

LOTS 6 AND LOT 6, BLOCK 15 OF CHELSEA ADDITION TO THE CITY OF KLAMATH FALLS, ACCORDING TO
THE OFFICIAL PLAT THEREOF ON FILE IN THE OFFICE OF THE COUNTY CLERK OF KLAMATH COUNTY,
OREGON.

The undersigned hereby cerlifies thal no assignments of the Trusl Deed by the Trustee or by the Beneliciary and no
appointments of a sucgessor Trustas have been made, except 8s recorded In the records of the county or counties in
which the above described real property is situated. Further, no action has been Instituted to recover the debt, or any
part thereof, now remaining secured by the Trust Deed, ar, if such Bction has been instituted, such action has been
dismissed except 85 permitied by ORS 86.735(4).

There is a defaull by Grantor or other person owing an obligation, performance of which is secured by the Trust Deed
or by the successor in imerest, with respect 1o provisions thereln which aulhorize sale in the event of such provision.
The default for which foraclosure is made is Grantor's feilure 1o pay when dug the following sums:

1. The lotal monthly late charges In the amoun! of $319.40 and total monthly payment(s) in the
amount of $20,822.26 beginning August 1, 2014, as follows:

$10,152.52 = 7 monthly payment(s) at $1,450.36
$6,000.62 = 4 monthly payment(s) at $1,500.13
$3,057.26 = 2 monthly paymant{s) at $1,628.63
$1,811.86 = 1 monthly payment(s) at $1,611,96




By reason of said default, the Beneficiary has declared all sums owing on the obligation secured by said Trust Deed
immediately due and payable totaling $214,795,65, said sums belng the following:

1. Principal balance of $195,464.64 and accruing interest as of September 21, 2015, per annum,
from July t, 2014 until paid.

. $14,026.98 in interest

. $319.40 in late charges

. $2,524.53 in negative escrow balance

. $1,436.00 in corporate advances

. $4,025.00 in foreclosurs fees and costs

- Together with title expenses, costs, Trustees fees and attorney fees incurred here in by reason
of said default and any further sums advanced by the Beneficiary for the protection cf the above
described real property and its interest there In.

~N @A WN

By reason of the default, the Beneficlary has declared all sums owing on the obligation secured by the Trust Dead
immedIatoly due and payable, those sums being the following, to- wit: falled to pay payments which became due

Nolice heraby is given that the Beneaficiary and Trustes, by reason of dsfault, have elected and do hereby alect to
foreclose lhe Trust Dead by advertissment and sale pursuant (o ORS 86.705 fo 86.795, and o cause {o be sold al
public auction to the highest bidder for cash the interest In the described property which grantor had, or had the
power to convey, al the time of the execution by Grantor of the Trust Deed, together wilh any interast Grantor or
Grantor's successor in interest acquired after the execution of the trust deed, to satlsfy the cbligations secured by the
Trust Deed and the expensas of the sale, Including the compensalions of the Truslee as provided by law, and the
reasonable fees of Trustee's attorneys.

The Sale will be held at the hour of 10:00 AM, in accord with the standard of time established by ORS 187.110, on
January 29, 2016 at the following place: on the Mafn Strect entrance staps to the Klamath County Circult Court,
316 Main St, Klamath Falls, OR 97601

Other than as shown of record, neither the Beneficiary nor the Trustee has any aclual notice of any person having or
claiming to have any lien upon or interest In tha real properly hereinabove described subsequant to the inferast of the
Trustee in the Trust Deed, or of any succassor [ninterest 1o grantor or of any lessee or other personin possession of
or occupying the properly except; NONE

Notice is further given that any person named in ORS 86.753 has 1ha right, at any lime prior 6. five days bafore the
date last set for the sale, 16 have ihis foreclosure proceeding dismissed and the Trust Deed reinstated by payment to
the Beneficiary of the entire amount then due (other than such portion of the principal as would not then be due had
no default occurred), logether wilth costs, Trustee's and attorney's fees, by curing any other default complained of
herein that is capable of being cured by lendering the performance fequired under the obligation or Trust Dead, at
any time prlor lo five days before the date last set for sale.

Without limiling [he Trustee's disclaimer of representalions or warranties, Oregon law requires the Trustee to state In
lhis nofice that some residential property sold at a Trustee's sale may have besn used in manufacturing
methamphetamines, the chemical components of which are known to be toxlc: Prospective purchasers of residental
property should be aware of this potential danger before deciding o place a bid for this proparty at the Trustee's sale.




TS No, OR05000066-15-1 APN R433276/R-3809-012AD-01500-000 TO No 8541175

In construing this notice, the singular gender Includes the plural, the word “Grantor” includes any successor in interest
to the Grantor as well as any other person owing an obfigation, the performance of which Is secured by said Trust
Deed, and the words "Trustee” and "Beneficiary” include their respective successors in Interest, if any.

lans”
Datsd: 71,%!% A FIRST AMERICANTITLE INSURANCE COMPANY

-7 Y a—
B (ki PZSTRALGT

. Authorized Signaiory'

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the
document, to which this certificale is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity ¢f that document.

STATE OF CALIFQRNIA

COUNTY OF ORANGE .

on__ SEP 212015, perrome _ KKROBERSON  nol@/g'fbolcc
personally appeared L2212 . 5efrARol é—__ " who proved lo me on the basis

of satlsfactory evidence to be the person whose name Is subsciibed to the within instiument and acknowledged to me
that he/she execulad the same in hissher authorized capacity, and thal by histher signature on the instrument the
person, or the entity upon behall of which the person acted, executed the instrument.

] CALIFORNIA
| certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of that tha

foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

Notary Pubhc Signature

K. ROBERSON
Commisslon. # 1975885
Notary Publi¢ - Califernfa | £

Orange County 2

My Comm, Expires May 15, 2016

FIRST AMERICAN TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY
cio TRUSTEE CORPS
17100 Gillette Ave, Irvine, CA 92614
949-252.8300 .

FOR SALE INFORMATION PLEASE CALL:
In Source Logic at 702-658-7766
Wabsite for Trustee's Sals information: www.insourcelogic.com

THIS COMMUNICATION IS FROM A DEBT COLLECTOR AND IS AN ATTEMPT TO COLLEGT A DEBT,
ANY INFORMATION OBTAINED WILL BE USED FOR THAT PURPOSE.

To the extent your original obligation was discharged, or s subjoct to an automatic stay of bankruptey under
Title 11 of the United States Code, this notlce is for compliance andior Informatlonal purpoeses only and does
not constitute an attempt to collect a debt or to Impose personal liabllity for such obllgation. However, a
secured party retains rights under Its securlty Instrument; Inciuding the right to foreclose its llen,




AFTER RECORDING RETURN TO:

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE
STATE OF OREGON
FORECLOSURE AVOIDANCE PROGRAM

Roger Bains

For Malgolm & Cisneros, For Green Tree Servicing LLC 7/28/2015
2112 Business Center Drive

Irvine, CA 92612

Granlor: | RANDY L. HILL & RAMONA ROYAL
Beneficiary: GREEN TREE SERVICING LLC
Property Address: 325 RICKENBACKER AVENUE

KLAMATH FALLS, OR 97601

nsteument Number; 2008-001125
Recording Number; 2008-001125

Instrument / Recording No.

Loan Numb ;—
Date / Connty ]ﬁgasl;zml;? !
K!amalh

Case Number Bl-150610-1919

. The Service Provider hereby certifies that;

The beneficiary and/or its agenl complicd with the requirements of Oregon Laws 2013, Chapter 304, seclions 2, 3, and 4:
or

m The grantor did net pay the required fee by the deadline.

2. Onthis date, | mailed the originel certificate to the beneficiary and pravided a copy to the grantor and the Attorney General
clectronically of by mail.

DATED this_ 28" day of '\T;gﬂﬁ 2015 .

A1
Compliance Officer, Oregon Foreclosure Avoidance Program
STATE OF OREGON )
) 55,
County of Multnomah )

The foregoing inslrument was acknowledged betore me on W . ZOl_O_, by APY” CUPHS
E 5 [Print Naine]

as Compliance Officer of Mediation Case Manager,

OFFICIAL STAMP Nolary Public - State of Qregon
NICOLE MILLER My Commission Expires:
j2 NOTARY PUBLIC-QREGON
: COMMISSION NO. 940200 kg @4_ QD‘ C1
37| ¥ COMMISSION EXPIRES JUNE 24, 2018

Form 670 {rev.8-27-2014)




TS No, OR05000068-15-1 APN R433276/R-3809-019AD-01500-000 TO No 8541175

TRUSTEE'S NOTICE OF SALE

Reference is made 1o that certain Trust Deed mads by, RANDY L. HILL AND RAMONA ROYAL, NOT AS TENANTS
IN COMMON BUT WITH RIGHTS OF SURVIVORSHIP as Grantor to FIRST AMERICAN TITLE INSURANCE as
Trustes, in favor of MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION SYSTEMS, INC. ("MERS"), as designaled nominee
for GATEWAY BUSINESS BANK, DBA MISSION HILLS MORTGAGE BANKERS, Beneficiary of the security
instrument, its successors and assigns, dated as of January 28, 2008 and recorded on Januvary 28, 2008 as
Instrument No. 2008-001125 and recerded October 21, 2014 as Instrument Number 2014-011007 of official records in
the Office of the Recorder of Klamath County, Oregon to-wil:

APN: R433276/R-3809-019AD-01500-000

LOTS 6 AND LOT 6, BLOCK 16 OF CHELSEA ADDITION TO THE CITY OF KLAMATH FALLS; ACCORDING TO
THE OFFICIAL PLAT THEREOF ON FILE IN THE QOFFICE OF THE COUNTY CLERK OF KLAMATH COUNTY,

OREGON.
Commonly known as; 325 RICKENBACKER AVENUE, KLAMATH FALLS, OR 97601

Both the Beneficiary and the Trustes have elected lo sell the said real property to salisfy tng obligations secured by
said Trust Deed and nolice has been recorded pursuant to Section 86.735(3) of Oregon Revised Statutes. The
defaull for which the foreclosure is made is the Granter's failure 1o pay: failed to pay payments which became due

Monthly Payment $1,450.36 from 08/01/2014 through 02/01/2015
Monthly Payment $1,500.13 from 03/01/2015 through 06/01/2015
Monthly Paymant $1,628.63 from 07/01/2015 through 08/01/2015
Monthly Payment $1,611.98 tor 08/01/2015

Total Monthly Late Charges $319.40

By lhis reason of said default the Beneficiary has declared all obligations secured by said Trust Desd immediately
duse and payable, said sums being the following, to-wil: The sum of $195,464.64 togsther with interest thereon at the
rate of 6.87500% per annum from July 1, 2014 until paid; plus all accrued lateé charges thereon; and all Trustee's
fees, foreclosure costs and any sums advanced by the Beneficiary pursuant to the lerms of said Trust Deed.

Wherefore, nolice is hareby given that, the undersigned Trustee wlill on January 29, 20486 at the hour of 10:00 AM,
Standard of Time, as established by Section 187.110, Oregon Revised Statues, on the Main Strest entrance steps
to the Klzmath County Clrcuit Court, 316 Maln St, Klamath Falls, OR 87801 Counly of Klamath, sell at public
auction to tha highest bldder for cash the interestin the said described real property which the Grantor had or had
power to convey at the time of the execution by him of the said Trust Deed, together with any interest which the
Grantor or his successors in interest acquired after the execution of said Trust Deed, to salisfy the foregoing
obligations thereby sscured and the costs and expenses of sale, including 2 reasonable charge by the Trustee.
Notice is further given that any person named in Section 86.753 of Cregon Revised Siatutes has the right to have the
foreclosure proceeding dismissed and the Trust Deed reinstated by payment to the Beneficlary of the entire amount
then due (other then such pertion of said principal as would not then be due had no default occurred), together with
the costs, Trustee's or attorney’s fees and curing any other default complainad of in the Notice of Default by tendering
the performance required under the obligation or Trust Dead; at any lime prior to five days befors the date last sel for
sale.

Without limiting the Trustee's disclaimer of representalions or warranties, Oregon law requires the Trustee 1o state in
this notice lhat some residenlial properly sold at a Trustee's sale may have been used in manufacluring
methamphetamines, the chemical components of which are known to be toxic. Prospeclive purchasers of residential
property should be aware of this potential danger bafore deciding o place a bid for this property at the Trustea's sale.




TS No. OR05000066-15-1 APN R433276/R-3809-019AD-01500-000 TO No 8541175

In construing this notice, the masculine gander includes the feminine and lhe neuter, the singular includes plural, the
word “Grantor® includes any successor in interest to the Granlor as well as any other persons owing an obligation, the
performance of which is secured by said Trust Deed, the words “Trustee” and "Beneficiary” Includes thelr respective
successors In interest, If any.

Dated: ¢ f FIRST AMERICAN TIJLE INSURANCE COMPANY

S gtz PSR AR

' Authorized Signatary

A nolary public or other officer completing this cerlificate verilies only the identity of the individual who signed the
document, to which this certificate is aftached, and not he truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document,

STATE OF CALIFQRNIA

COUNTY OF ORANGE . :
On SEP 2 1 20'5 - befare me, KROBERSON { ﬂb'/a ,%f‘t ')(l C ,
personally appeared Za e ¢ Fodrado— . who proved to me on the basis

of satisfaclory evidence to be the parson whose name is subscribad to the within instrument and acknowledged to me
that he/she execuled the same in his/her authorized capacity, and that by his/her slgnature on the instrument the
person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed tha instrument.

AUFORNIA
| certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of c that the

foregoin raphist nd corract.
oregoing paragraph is true and corre ) K. ROBERSON
. / % Commission # 1975885
T . ~ h i
WITNESS myhand and official seal ghics' GBI Notary Public « Cailtornla %
/,S:t 3\ Orange Counly %
Notary Publie Signature 1 ) My Gomm.Explres May 19, 2015‘
FIRST AMERICAN TITLE INSURANCE COMPBANY
c/o TRUSTEE CORPS

17100 Gillette Ave, Irvine, CA 92614
949-252-8300

FOR SALE INFORMATION PLEASE CALL:
tn Source Logic at 702-658-7766
Website for Trustee's Sale Information: www.insourcelogic.com

THIS COMMUNICATION |S FROM A DEBT COLLECTOR AND ISANATTEMPT TO COLLECT A DEBT.
ANY INFORMATION OBTAINED WILL BE USED FOR THAT PURPOSE.

To the extent your original obligatlon was discharged, or Is subject to an automatic stay of bankruptey under
Title 11 of the Unlted States Code, this notlce ia for compliance andfor informatlonal purpeses only and does
not consfitute an attempt to collect a debt or 1o Impose personal llabllity for such obligation. However, a
secured party retalns rights under its securlty instrument, Including the right to foreclose its lien,




NOTICE:
YOU ARE IN DANGER OF LOSING YOUR PROPERTY
IF YOU DO NOT TAKE ACTION IMMEDIATELY

This notice is about your mortgage loan on your property at:
325 RICKENBACKER AVENUE, KLAMATH FALLS, Oregon 97601.

Your lender has decided to sell this property because the money due on
your mortgage loan has not been paid on time or because you have failed
to fulfill some other obligation to your lender. This is sometimes called
'foreclosure’.

The amount you would have had to pay as of September 21, 2015 to bring
your mortgage loan current was $22,166.66.  The amount you must now
pay to bring your loan current may have increased since that date.

By law, your lender has to provide you with defails about the amount you
owe, if you ask. You may call 800-643-0202 to find out the exact amount
you must pay to bring your mortgage lean current and to get other details
about the amount you owe, You may also get these details by sending a
request by certified mail to:

FIRST AMERICAN TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY
c/o Trustee Corps

17100 Gillette Ave.

Irvine, CA 92614

049-252-8300

THIS |8 WHEN AND WHERE YOUR PROPERTY WILL BE SOLD
IF YOU DO NOT TAKE ACTION:

Date and Time:; January 29, 2016 at 10:00 AM

Place: on the Main Street entrance steps to the Klamath County
Circuit Court, 316 Main St, Klamath Falls, OR 97601,
County of Klamath

THIS IS WHAT YOU CAN DO TO STOP THE SALE:

1. You can pay the amount past due or correct any other default, up to
five days before the sale.




2. You can refinance or otherwise pay off the loan in full anytime before
the sale.

3. You can call Ditech Financial LLC at phone no 800-643-0202 to find
out if your lender is willing to give you more time or change the terms of
your loan,

4. You can sell your home, provided the sale price is enocugh to pay
what you owe.

There are government agencies and nonprofit organizations that can give
you information about foreclosure and help you decide what to do. For the
name and telephone number of an arganization near you, please call the
statewide telephone contact number at 800-SAFENET (800-723-3638).
You may also wish to talk to a lawyer. If you need help finding a lawyer,
you may call the Oregon State Bai's Lawyer Referral Service at 503-684-
3763 or toll-free in Oregon at 800-452-7636 or you can visit its website at
http:/fwww.osbar.org. Legal assistance may be available to you if you have
a low income and meet federal poverty guidelines. For mare information
and a directory of legal aid programs, go to http://www.oregonlawhelp.org.

WARNING: You may get offers from people who tell you they ean help you
keep your property. You should be careful about those offers. Make sure
you ‘Understand any papers you are asked 'to sign. . If you have any
questions, talk to a lawyer or one of the rganizations mentioned above
before signing.-

DATED: 9 1514,/520 N

FIRST AMERICAN TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY
/ 7

By: (@eills V. y TR0

Authorized Signatory




NOTICE TO RESIDENTIAL TENANTS

The properly in which you are living is in foreclosure. A foreclosure sale is scheduled for January 29,
2016. The date of this sale may be postponed. Unless the lender that Is foreclosing on this property is
paid before the sale date, the foreclosure will go through and someone new will own this property. After
the sale, the new owner is required to provide you with contact information and notice that the sale took
place. ‘

The following information applies to you only if you are a bona fide tenant occupying and renting this
property as a residential dwalling under a legitimate rental agreement. The information does nol apply to
you if you own this property or if you are not a bona fide residential tenant,

If the foreclosure sale goes through, the new owner will have the right to require you to move out. Before
the new owner can require you to move, the new owner must provide you with wrilten notice that
specifies the date by which you must move out. If you do not leave before the mova-out date, the new
owner can have the sherifl remove you from the property after a court hearing. You will receive notice of
the cour hearing,

PROTECTION FROM EVICTION
IF. YOU ARE A BONA FIDE TENANT OCCUFYING AND RENTING THIS PROPERTY AS A
RESIDENTIAL DWELLING, YOU HAVE THE RIGHY TO CONTINUE LIVING IN THIS PROPERTY
AFTER THE FORECLOSURE SALE FOR:

* THE REMAINDER OF YOUR FIXED TERM LEASE, IF YOU HAVE A FIXED TERM LEASE: OR
* AT LEAST 90 DAYS FROM THE DATE YOU ARE GIVEN A WRITTEN TERMINATION NOTICE.

If the new owner wants to move in and use this property as a primary residence, the new owner can give
you wrilten nolice and require you o move out after 90 days, even though you have a fixed term lease
with more than 90 days left.

You must be provided with at least 90 days’ written notice after the foreclosure sale befors you c¢an be
required to move.

A bona fide lenant is a residential tenant who is not the borrower {property owner) or a chlld, spouse or
parent cf the borrower, and whose rental agreement:

» is the resull of an arm's-length transaction;

' Requires the payment of rent that is not substantially less than fair market rent for the property, unless
the rent is reduced or subsidized due to a'federal, state or local subsidy; and

* Was entered into prior to the date of the foreclosure sale.

ABOUT YOUR TENANCY BETWEEN NOW AND THE FORECLOSURE SALE; RENT
YOU SHOULD CONTINUE TO PAY RENT TO YOUR LANDLORD UNTIL THE PROPERTY IS SOLD OR
UNTIL A COURT TELLS YOU OTHERWISE. IF YOU DO NOT PAY RENT, YOU CAN BE EVICTED. BE
SURE TO KEEP PROOF OF ANY PAYMENTS YOU MAKE.

SECURITY DEPOSIT
You may apply your security deposit and any rent you paid in advance against the current rent you owe
your landlord as provided in ORS 90.367. To do this, you must notify your landlerd In writing that you
want to subtract the amount of your security deposit or prepaid rent from your rent payment. You may do
this only for the rent you owe your current [andlord. If you do this, you must do so before the foreclosure
sale. The business or individual who buys this property at the foreclosure sale is not responsible to you
for any deposit or prepaid rent you paid to your landlord.

ABOUT YOUR TENANCY AFTER THE FORECLOSURE SALE




The new owner that buys this property at the foreclosure sale may be willing to allow you to stay as a
tenant instead of requiring you to move out after 90 days or at the end of your fixed term lease, After the
sale, you should receive a written notice Informing you that the sale took place and giving you the new
owner's name and contact information. You should contact the new owner if you would like to stay. If the
new owner accepts rent from you, signs a new residentiat rental agreement with you or does not notify
you in writing within 30 days after the date of the foreclosure sale that you must move out, the new owner
becomes your new landlord and must maintain the properly. Qtherwise:

* You do not owe rent;

* The new owner is not your landlord and is not raspansible for maintaining the property on your behalf;
and

* You must move out by the date the new owner specifies in a notice to you.

The new owner may offer to pay your moving expenses and any other costs or amounts you and the new
owner agree on in axchange for your agreement to leave the premises in less than 90 days or before your
fixed term lease expires. You should speak with a lawyer to fully understand your rights before making
any decisions regarding your tenancy.

IT IS UNLAWFUL FOR ANY PERSON TO TRY TQ FORCE YOU TO LEAVE YOUR DWELLING UNIT
WITHOUT FIRST GIVING YOU WRITTEN NOTICE AND GOING TO COURT TO EVICT YQU. FOR
MORE INFORMATION ABOUT YOUR RIGHTS, YOU SHOULD CONSULT A LAWYER, If you believe
you need legal assistance, contact the Oregon Stale Bar and ask for the lawyer referral service. Contact
information for the Oregon State Bar is included with this notice. If you do net have enough monay to pay
a lawyer and are otherwise eligible, you may be able to receive legal assistance for free. Information
about whom to contact for free legal assistance s included with this notice.

Oregon Law Center
Pertland: 503-473-8329
Coos Bay: 800-303-3638
Ontarlo: 888-250-9877
Salem: 503-486-0696
Grants Pass: 541-476-1058
Woodburn: 800-973-9003
Hillshoro: B77-726-4381
htip:/iwww.oregonlawcenter.org/

Oregon State Bar's Lawyer Reforral Service at 503-684-3763 or toll-free in Oregon at 800-452-7636 or
you may visit the website at: http:/fwww.osbar.org

Legal assistance may be available if you have a low income and meet federal poverty guidelines. For
more information and a directory of legal aid programs, go 1o http://oregonlawhelp.org

For the name and telephone number of an organization near you, please call the statewlde
telephone contact number at 800-SAFENET {800-723-3638)




NOTICE TO RESIDENTIAL TENANTS

The property in which you are living is in foreclosure. A foreclosure sale is scheduled for January 29,
2016. The date of this sale may be poslponed. Unless the lender thal is foreclosing on this property is
paid before the sale date, the foreclosure will go through and someone new will own this property.

After the sale, the new ownor is required to provide you with contact information and notice thal the sale
took place.

The following information applies to you only if you are a bona fide tenant occupying and renting this
property as a residential dwelling under a legitimate rental agreement, The information does nal apply lo
you if you own this property or if you are not a bona fide residential tenant,

If the foraclosure sale goes through, the new owner will have the right'tc require you to move out. Before
the new owner can require you to move, the new owner must provide you with written notice that
specifias the date by which you must move oul. If you do not leave before the move-out date, the new
owner can have the sheriff remove you from the property after a court hearing.  You will recéive notice of
the court hearing.

PROTECTION FROM EVICTION
IF YOU ARE A BONA FIDE TENANT OCCUPYING AND RENTING THIS PROPERTY AS A
RESIDENTIAL DWELLING, YOU HAVE THE RIGHT TO CONTINUE LIVING IN THIS PROPERTY
AFTER THE FORECLOSURE SALE FOR!

* 60 DAYS FROM THE DATE YOU ARE GIVEN A WRITTEN TERMINATION NOTICE, IF YOU HAVE A
FIXED TERM LEASE; OR

» AT LEAST 30 DAYS FROM THE DATE YOU ARE GIVEN A WRITTEN TERMINATION NOTICE, IF YQU
HAVE A MONTH-TO-MONTH OR WEEK-TO- WEEK RENTAL AGREEMENT.

If the new owner wants to move in and use this property as a primary residence, the new owneér can give
you written notice and require you to move qut after 30 days, even lthough you have a fixed (erm lease
with more {han 30 days left.

You mus! be provided with at least 30 days’ written notice afler the foreclosure sale belore you-can be
required to move.

A bona fide lenant is a residential tenant who is not the borrower {property owner) or a child, spouse or
parent of the borrower, and whose rental agreement;

* Is the result of an arm's-length transaction;

+ Requires the payment of rent that is not substantially less than fair market rent for the properly, unless
the rent is raduced or subsidized due to a federal, state or local subsidy; and

* Was enlered into prior to the date of the foreclosure sale.

ABOUT YOUR TENANCY BETWEEN NOW AND THE FORECLOSURE SALE: RENT
YOU SHOULD CONTINUE TO PAY RENT TO YOUR LANDLORD UNTIL THE PROPERTY IS SOLD OR
UNTIL A COURT TELLS YOU OTHERWISE. IF YOU DO NOT PAY RENT, YOU CAN BE EVICTED. BE
SURE TO KEEP PROOF OF ANY PAYMENTS YOU MAKE.

SECURITY DEPOSIT
You may apply your security deposit and any rent you paid in advance against the current rent you owe
your landlord as provided in ORS 90.367. To do this, you must notify your landlord in writing that you
want to subtracl the amount of your security deposil or prepaid rent from your rent payment. You may do
this only for the rent you owe your current landlord. If you do this, you must do so before the foreclosure
sale. The business or individual who buys this property at the foreclosure sale is not rasponsible to you




for any deposit or prepaid rent you paid to your landlord.

ABOUT YOUR TENANCY AFTER THE FORECLOSURE SALE

The new owner lhat buys this property at the foreclosure sale may be willing to allow you lo stay as a
tenant instead of requiring you to move out after 30 or 60 days. After the sale, you should receive a
written notice informing you that the sale took place and giving you lhe new owner's name and contact
information. You should contact the new owner if you would like to stay. If the new owner accepts rent
from you, signs a new residential rental agreement with you or does not notify you in writing within 30
days after the date of the foraclosure sale that you must move out, the new owner becomes your new
landlord and must maintain the property. Otherwise:

* You do not owe rent;

+ The new owner is not your landlord and is not responsible for maintaining the property on your behalf;
and

* You must move out by the date the new owner specifies in a notice to you.

The new owner may offer to pay your moving expenses and any other costs or amounts you and the new
owner agree on in exchange for your agreement to leave the premises in tess than 30 or 60 days. You
should speak with a lawyer to fully understand your.rights before making any decisions regarding your
lenancy.

IT IS UNLAWFUL FOR ANY PERSON TO TRY TO FORCE YOU TO LEAVE YOUR DWELLING UNIT
WITHOUT FIRST GIVING YOU WRITTEN NOTICE AND GOING TO COURT TO EVICT YQU. FOR
MORE INFORMATION ABOUT YOUR RIGHTS, ¥OU SHOULD CONSULT A LAWYER. If you believe
you need legal assistance, contact the Oregon Stale Bar and ask for the lawyer referral service, Contact
information for the Oregon State Bar is included with this nictice. If you do nol have enough money to pay
a lawyer and are olherwise eligible, you may be able to receive legal assistance for free. Information
about whom to contact for free legal assistance is included with this notice.

Oregon Law Center
Portland: 503-473-8329
Coos Bay: 800-303-2638

Ontarlo: 888-250-9877
Salem: 503-485-0698
Grants Pass; 541-476-1058
Woodburn: 800-973-9003
Hillshoro: 877-726-4381
hitp:/fiwww.oregonlawcenter.org/

Oregon State Bar's Lawyer Referral Sarvice al 503-684-3763 or toll-free in Qregon at 800-452-7636 or
you may visit the website at: htip://www.osbar.org

l.egal assistance may be available if you have a low income and meet federal poverty guidelines. For
more information and a directory of legal aid programs, go to hitp:/foregonlawhelp.org

For the name and telephone number of an organization near you, please call the statewide telephone
contact number at 800-SAFENET (800-723-3638)




